requests for information to Robert Dogan, NGB/A7AM, at Shepperd Hall, 3501 Fetchet Avenue, Joint Base Andrews, Maryland, 20762–5157; (301) 836–8859 (phone/fax). Due to area code adjustments, this number is scheduled to change on or about 19 July 2011 to (240) 612–8859. Please use this number if the first one is not functioning.

Bao-Anh Trinh,

Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 2011–17889 Filed 7–14–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5001–10–P

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

[CFDA Number: 84.133B-1]

Applications for New Awards; Rehabilitation Research and Training Center—Interventions To Promote Community Living Among Individuals With Disabilities; Correction

AGENCY: Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services, Department of Education.

ACTION: Notice; correction.

SUMMARY: On June 27, 2011, we published in the Federal Register (76 FR 37336-37341) a notice inviting applications for a new award for the Rehabilitation Research and Training Center (RRTC)—Interventions to Promote Community Living Among Individuals with Disabilities fiscal year (FY) 2011 competition. That notice incorrectly listed \$700,000 as the amount of estimated available funds in the Estimated Available Funds section and \$700,000 as the maximum proposed budget amount in the Maximum Award section. The correct amount of funds for estimated available funds and the maximum proposed budget is \$850,000.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Department of Education corrects the amount of funds listed under the headings *Estimated Available Funds* and *Maximum Award*. Specifically, we make the following corrections:

In column 1, on page 37337, we correct the *Estimated Available Funds* section to read: "*Estimated Available Funds*: \$850,000.

In column 2, on page 37337, we correct the Maximum Award sections to read: "Maximum Award: We will reject any application that proposes a budget exceeding \$850,000 for a single budget period of 12 months. The Assistant Secretary for Special Education and Rehabilitative Services may change the maximum amount through a notice published in the Federal Register."

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Lynn Medley or Marlene Spencer as follows:

Lynn Medley, U.S. Department of Education, 400 Maryland Avenue, SW., room 5140, PCP, Washington, DC 20202–2700. Telephone: (202) 245–7338 or by e-mail: Lynn.Medley@ed.gov.

Marlene Spencer, U.S. Department of Education, 400 Maryland Avenue, SW., room 5133, PCP, Washington, DC 20202–2700. Telephone: (202) 245–7532 or by e-mail: Marlene.Spencer@ed.gov.

If you use a TDD, call the Federal Relay Service (FRS), toll free, at 1–800–877–8339.

Accessible Format: Individuals with disabilities can obtain this document and a copy of the application package in an accessible format (e.g., braille, large print, audiotape, or computer diskette) by contacting the Grants and Contracts Services Team, U.S. Department of Education, 400 Maryland Avenue, SW., room 5075, PCP, Washington, DC 20202–2550. Telephone: (202) 245–7363. If you use a TDD, call the FRS, toll free. at 1–800–877–8339.

Electronic Access to This Document: The official version of this document is the document published in the Federal Register. Free Internet access to the official edition of the Federal Register and the Code of Federal Regulations is available via the Federal Digital System at: http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys. At this site you can view this document, as well as all other documents of this Department published in the Federal Register, in text or Adobe Portable Document Format (PDF). To use PDF you must have Adobe Acrobat Reader, which is available free at the site.

You may also access documents of the Department published in the **Federal Register** by using the article search feature at: http://www.federalregister.gov. Specifically, through the advanced search feature at

through the advanced search feature at this site, you can limit your search to documents published by the Department.

oparamona

Dated: July 12, 2011.

Alexa Posny,

Assistant Secretary for Special Education and Rehabilitative Services.

[FR Doc. 2011–17860 Filed 7–14–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4000-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Combined Notice of Filings #1

Take notice that the Commission received the following electric rate filings:

```
Docket Numbers: ER10–1836–001;
ER10–2005–001; ER11–26–001; ER10–
1839–001; ER10–1841–001; ER10–1843–
001; ER10–1844–001; ER10–1845–001;
ER10–1897–001; ER10–1905–001;
ER10–1907–001; ER10–1918–001;
ER10–1925–001; ER10–1927–001;
ER10–1950–001; ER10–2006–002;
ER10–1964–001; ER10–1965–001;
ER10–1970–001; ER10–1972–001;
ER10–1971–003; ER10–1972–001;
ER10–1984–001; ER10–1991–001;
ER10–2078–002.
```

Applicants: Ashtabula Wind, LLC, Ashtabula Wind II, LLC, Ashtabula Wind III, LLC, Badger Windpower, LLC, Butler Ridge Wind Energy Center, LLC, Crystal Lake Wind, LLC, Crystal Lake Winder II, LLC, Crystal Lake Wind III, LLC, FPL Energy Hancock County Wind, LLC, FPL Energy Mower County, LLC, FPL Energy North Dakota Wind, LLC, FPL Energy North Dakota Wind II, LLC, FPL Energy Oliver Wind I, LLC, FPL Energy Wind II, LLC, Garden Wind LLC, Hawkeye Power Partners, LLC, Lake Bend Power Partners II, LLC, Langdon Wind, LLC, NextEra Energy Duane Arnold, LLC, NextEra Energy Point Beach, LLC, NextEra Energy Power Marketing, LLC, Osceola Windpower, LLC, Osceola Windpower II, LLC, Story Wind, LLC, White Oak Energy LLC.

Description: NextEra Energy Entities' Notice of Non-material Change in Status.

Filed Date: 07/08/2011. Accession Number: 20110708–5148. Comment Date: 5 p.m. Eastern Time on Friday, July 29, 2011.

Docket Numbers: ER10–2670–003; ER10–2669–003; ER10–2671–003; ER10–2673–004; ER10–2673–004; ER10–3319–005; ER10–2674–003; ER10–1543–002; ER10–1544–002; ER10–2627–003; ER10–1546–004; ER10–1547–003; ER10–1549–002; ER10–2675–003; ER10–2676–003; ER10–2676–003; ER10–2676–003; ER10–2676–003; ER10–1550–004; ER10–1551–005; ER10–2678–002; ER10–2638–003.

Applicants: ANP Bellingham Energy Company, LLC, ANP Blackstone Energy Company, LLC, ANP Funding I LLC, Armstrong Energy Limited Partnership, L.L.L.P., Astoria Energy II LLC, Astoria